IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY 1
Reconfigurable Design of mmWave Liquid-Crystal
Frequency Selective Surface at Ka-Band
Hsi-Hsir Chou , Senior Member, IEEE, Guan-Jhou Ke, Cheng-Chung Lin, and Guo-Sheng Lin
Abstract—A reconfigurable design of frequency selective surface
(FSS) using nematic liquid crystal (LC) materials is reported. The
proposed LC-FSS resonates at Ka-band frequencies to provide a
bandpass nature. The frequency selection was achieved by altering

Lin (National Sun Yat-sen University, Taiwan), Prof. Huang-
Ming Chen (National Yang Ming Chiao Tung University, Tai-
wan), and Prof. Jia-De Lin (National Dong Hwa University,
Taiwan) are much appreciated. Acknowledgments also go to
Merck KGaA (Darmstadt, Germany) for partly financial and
LC materials support.
REFERENCES
[1] B. A. Munk, Frequency Selective Surfaces: Theory and Design, 1st ed.
New York, NY, USA: Wiley, 2000.
[2] R. Mittra, C. H. Chan, and T. Cwik, “Techniques for analyzing frequency
selective surfaces—A review,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 76, no. 12, pp. 1593–1615,
Dec. 1988, doi: 10.1109/5.16352.
[3] R. Dickie, R. Cahill, V. Fusco, H. S. Gamble, and N. Mitchell, “THz
frequency selective surface filters for earth observation remote sensing in-
struments,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 450–461,
Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2129470.
[4] X. Sheng, J. Ge, K. Han, and X.-C. Zhu, “Transmissive/reflective
frequency selective surface for satellite applications,” IEEE Anten-
nas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 7, pp. 1136–1140, Jul. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2830408.
[5] S. Ghosh, S. Bhattacharyya, D. Chaurasiya, and K. V. Srivastava, “An
ultrawideband ultrathin metamaterial absorber based on circular split
rings,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 14, pp. 1172–1175,
2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2396302.
[6] A. Chatterjee and S. K. Parui, “Performance enhancement of a dual-band
monopole antenna by using a frequency-selective surface-based corner
reflector,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 2165–2171,
Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2552543.
[7] L. Ji, Z. Zhang, and N. Liu, “A two-dimensional beam-steering partially
reflective surface (PRS) antenna using a reconfigurable FSS structure,”
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no. 6, pp. 1076–1080,
Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2907641.
[8] K. D. Stephan, F. H. Spooner, and P. F. Goldsmith, “Quasioptical
millimeter-wave hybrid and monolithic PIN diode switches,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 41, no. 10, pp. 1791–1798, Oct. 1993,
doi: 10.1109/22.247925.
[9] A. Ebrahimi, Z. Shen, W. Withayachumnankul, S. F. Al-Sarawi, and D.
Abbott, “Varactor-tunable second-order bandpass frequency-selective sur-
face with embedded bias network,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 64,
no. 5, pp. 1672–1680, May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2537378.
[10] J. M. Zendejas, J. P. Gianvittorio, Y. Rahmat-Samii, and J. W.
Judy, “Magnetic MEMS reconfigurable frequency-selective surfaces,”
J. Microelectromech. Syst., vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 613–623, Jun. 2006,
doi: 10.1109/JMEMS.2005.863704.
[11] S. K. Ghosh, S. Das, and S. Bhattacharyya, “Graphene-based metasur-
face for tunable absorption and transmission characteristics in the near
mid-infrared region,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 6,
pp. 4600–4612, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2022.3140904.
[12] J. Shabanpour, S. Beyraghi, and A. Cheldavi, “Ultrafast reprogrammable
multifunctional vanadium-dioxide-assisted metasurface for dynamic THz
wavefront engineering,” Sci. Rep., vol. 10, 2020, Art. no. 8950,
doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-65533-9.
[13] W. Hu et al., “Liquid crystal tunable mm wave frequency selective sur-
face,” IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 17, no. 9, pp. 667–669,
Sep. 2007, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2007.903455.
[14] R. Dickie, R. Cahill, V. Fusco, H. S. Gamble, and N. Mitchell, “THz
frequency selective surface filters for earth observation remote sensing in-
struments,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 450–461,
Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2129470.
[15] R. Wang and L. Cai, “Liquid crystal based reconfigurable frequency selec-
tive surface for ISM applications,” in Proc. 9th Asia-Pacific Conf. Antennas
Propag., 2020, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/APCAP50217.2020.9246124.
[16] G. Yang, W. Kong, M. Chang, X. Liu, and Q. Wu, “Wideband tuning range
frequency selective surface based on liquid crystal and tunable ability
analysis,” in Proc. IEEE Conf. Electromagn. Field Comput., 2016, p. 1,
doi: 10.1109/CEFC.2016.7816174.
[17] A. Ebrahimi, P. Yaghmaee, W. Withayachumnankul, C. Fumeaux, S. Al-
Sarawi, and D. Abbott, “Interlayer tuning of X-band frequency-selective
surface using liquid crystal,” in Proc. Asia-Pacific Microw. Conf. Proc.,
2013, pp. 1118–1120, doi: 10.1109/APMC.2013.6695040.
[18] J.-F. Lv et al., “Tunable liquid crystal frequency selective surface with the
compact unit cell, large tuning range, and the passband of flat-top and sharp
roll-off,” J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys., vol. 54, no. 31, 2021, Art. no. 315001.
[19] G.-J. Ke, H.-H. Chou, G.-S. Lin, and C.-C. Lin, “Simulation

[22] D. S. Wang, P. Zhao, and C. H. Chan, “Design and analysis of a
high-selectivity frequency-selective surface at 60 GHz,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 1694–1703, Jun. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2557325.
[23] A. C. Polycarpou, M. A. Christou, and N. C. Papanicolaou, “Tunable
patch antenna printed on a biased nematic liquid crystal cell,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 4980–4987, Oct. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2344099.
[24] Y. Shang, Z. Shen, and S. Xiao, “On the design of single-layer cir-
cuit analog absorber using double-square-loop array,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 6022–6029, Dec. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2280836.
[25] F. Costa, A. Monorchio, and G. Manara, “Analysis and design of ultra thin
electromagnetic absorbers comprising resistively loaded high impedance
surfaces,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 58, no. 5, pp. 1551–1558,
May 2010, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2044329.
[26] S. Ghosh, S. Bhattacharyya, D. Chaurasiya, and K. V. Srivastava,
“Polarization-insensitive and wide-angle multi-layer metamaterial ab-
sorber with variable bandwidths,” Electron. Lett., vol. 51, no. 14,
pp. 1050–1052, Jul. 2015.

8 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
[28] S. Ghosh and K. V. Srivastava, “Broadband polarization-insensitive
tunable frequency selective surface for wideband shielding,” IEEE
Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 166–172, Feb. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2017.2706359.
[29] S. Ghosh and K. V. Srivastava, “A polarization-independent broadband
multilayer switchable absorber using active frequency selective surface,”
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp. 3147–3150, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2766100.
[30] P. Kong, X. W. Yu, M. Y. Zhao, Y. He, L. Miao, and J. J. Jiang, “Switchable
frequency selective surfaces absorber/reflector for wideband applications,”
J. Electromagn. Waves Appl., vol. 29, no. 11, pp. 1473–1485, 2015,
doi: 10.1080/09205071.2015.1049713.
[31] Q. Zhang, Z. Shen, J. Wang, and K. S. Lee, “Design of a switchable
microwave absorber,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 11,
pp. 1158–1161, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2220115.
[32] Rogers Corporation, “RO4000 series high frequency circuit materials,”
RO4350B datasheet, 2018.
[33] K. Sarabandi and N. Behdad, “A frequency selective surface with
miniaturized elements,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 55, no. 5,
pp. 1239–1245, May 2007, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2007.895567.
[34] Ansys HFSS: High Frequency Electromagnetic Field Simulation Software,
2020. Accessed: May 22, 2020. [Online]. Available:https://www.ansys.
com/zh-tw/products/electronics/ansys-hfss
[35] H.-H. Chou and G.-J. Ke, “Narrow bandpass frequency selective sur-
face with high level of angular stability at Ka-band,” IEEE Mi-
crow. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 31, no. 4, pp. 361–364, Apr. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2021.3054016.
[36] M. A. Al-Joumayly and N. Behdad, “A generalized method for synthesiz-
ing low-profile, band-pass frequency selective surfaces with non-resonant
constituting elements,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 58, no. 12,
pp. 4033–4041, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2078474.
[37] F. Costa, A. Monorchio, and G. Manara, “Efficient analysis of
frequency-selective surfaces by a simple equivalent-circuit model,”
IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 54, no. 4, pp. 35–48, Aug. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/MAP.2012.6309153.